



www.lidl-service.com

ALARM CLOCK 9/2013 · Art.-Nr.: 4-LD3594

(GB) (IE)

ALARM CLOCK

Usage and safety instructions

(SE)

VÄCKARKLOCKA

Användar- och säkerhetsinstruktioner

(FR) (BE)

RÉVEIL

Mode d'emploi

(DE) (AT) (CH)

WECKER

Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise

(FI)

HERÄTYSKELLO

Käyttö- ja turvallisuusohjeet

(DK)

VÆKKEUR

Betjenings- og sikkerhedshenvisninger

(NL) (BE)

WEKKER

Gebruiksaanwijzing

(GB)

(IE)

Usage and safety instructions - 1 -

(FI)

Käyttö- ja turvallisuusohjeet - 7 -

(SE)

Användar- och säkerhetsinstruktioner - 13 -

(DK)

Betjenings- og sikkerhedshenvisninger..... - 19 -

(FR)

(BE)

Utilisation et avertissements de sécurité - 25 -

(NL)

(BE)

Gebruiksaanwijzing en veiligheidstips - 31 -

(DE)

(AT)

(CH)

Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise - 37 -

IAN 93859

(GB) (IE) (FI)

(SE) (DK) (BE)

GB IE Usage and safety instructions

Table of contents

Table of contents.....	- 1 -
Preliminary note	- 2 -
Intended use.....	- 2 -
Scope of delivery.....	- 2 -
Technical specifications	- 2 -
Important safety information	- 2 -
Setup.....	- 3 -
Time setting	- 3 -
Alarm setting	- 3 -
Activating or deactivating the alarm.....	- 3 -
Cleaning instructions.....	- 3 -
Disposal of the electronic appliance	- 4 -
Disposal of the batteries.....	- 4 -
digi-tech gmbh warranty.....	- 4 -
Warranty conditions	- 4 -
Warranty period and defects liability.....	- 4 -
Scope of the warranty	- 5 -
Warranty claim procedure	- 5 -
Service	- 6 -
Supplier.....	- 6 -

ALARM CLOCK

Preliminary note

Congratulations on the purchase of your new alarm clock. You have chosen a high quality appliance. The manual is part of the appliance. It contains important safety, usage and disposal information. Please read all usage and safety instructions before using the appliance. Please only use the appliance as described and for the described uses. If you sell or give this appliance to someone else it is very important to also include this manual.

Intended use

This electronic device is intended for time display and the described additional features. Any other use or modification of the electronic device does not comply with the intended uses. The manufacturer is not liable for damages caused by improper use or misuse. The device is not intended for commercial use.

Scope of delivery

Please note: Check the scope of delivery after purchase. Please ensure that all parts are included and undamaged.

1. Alarm clock
2. 1x battery LR6/R6 / AA 1,5 V

Technical specifications

- Quartz movement
- Operates with LR6/R6 / AA 1,5 V

Important safety information

Set up the alarm clock safely

Press the stand in the direction of the arrow and place the alarm clock on a flat surface. The alarm clock can also be hung on a nail or screw on a flat wall. The alarm clock is not intended for use in rooms with high humidity (example: bath room).

Make sure that:

- the device isn't placed on a thick carpet or bed during operation ;
- no direct heat sources (i.e. radiators) influence the device;

- no direct sunlight reaches the device;
- contact with splashing or dripping water must be avoided (don't place any items filled with liquids, i.e. vases, onto or next to the device);
- the device doesn't stand near magnetic fields (i.e. speakers);
- candles and other open flames must be kept away from this product at all times to prevent the spread of fire
- no foreign objects penetrate the housing.

- Batteries

Insert the batteries/ rechargeable batteries in the correct polarity. Don't try to recharge non-rechargeable batteries and under no circumstances throw them into fire. Danger of explosion.

Do not use unequal batteries (old and new, Alkaline and carbon, etc.) simultaneously. If you will not use the device for a long time, remove the batteries and store the device in a dry and dust-free place. Improper use of batteries may cause an explosion or leakage. If the batteries have leaked, use gloves and clean the appliance thoroughly with a dry cloth.

Setup

Open the battery compartment on the back side of the alarm clock and insert a 1.5 V AA R6 /LR6 battery in the correct polarity. Close the battery compartment.

Time setting

Turn the time setting dial in the direction of the arrow.

Alarm setting

Turn the alarm setting dial in the direction of the arrow.

Activating or deactivating the alarm

Move the switch on the side of the alarm clock to the ON or OFF position to activate or deactivate the alarm.

Cleaning instructions

Clean the alarm clock with a soft, dry and lint-free cloth. A glasses cleaning cloth is ideal.

Disposal of the electronic appliance

This alarm clock may not be disposed of with normal household waste.

Dispose of the alarm clock at an approved disposal facility or at your local recycling centre. Please observe the current rules and regulations when disposing of the appliance. Contact the disposal system if in doubt.



Disposal of the batteries

Please dispose of your batteries properly in containers especially set up at retailers. Batteries do not belong in household waste. Dispose of the batteries at an approved disposal facility or at your local recycling centre. Contact the disposal system if in doubt.



digi-tech gmbh warranty

This alarm clock includes a 3 year warranty starting on the day of purchase. In case of defects of this alarm clock you have, by law, certain rights regarding the vendor of the alarm clock. These rights are not changed by the warranty which is described in the following paragraphs.

Warranty conditions

The warranty duration starts on the date of purchase. Please keep the original receipt in a safe place. The receipt is needed as a proof of purchase. If a defect occurs in the alarm clock within 3 years, the alarm clock will be repaired or replaced (according to our choice) free of charge. This warranty requires that, within the 3 year warranty period, the alarm clock and the receipt can be made available to us along with a short written description of the defect and when it occurred. If the defect is covered by the warranty, you will receive the repaired alarm clock or a new alarm clock. Repair or replacement does not cause the warranty period to restart.

Warranty period and defects liability

The warranty period is not increased by the defect liability. This also applies to repaired or replaced parts. If defects are noticed at the time of purchase they must be reported immediately upon unpacking the item. Paid repair may be available after the end of the warranty period.

Scope of the warranty

The alarm clock was manufactured according to strict quality guidelines and was carefully inspected before delivery. The warranty does not include parts that experience normal wear and tear and can thus be seen as wear parts or fragile parts that are damaged. Examples include Switches, Batteries or parts made of glass.

This warranty becomes void if the alarm clock is damaged, is not used in the recommended way or is improperly repaired.

For proper use of the alarm clock all instructions in this manual must be adhered to exactly. Use of the alarm clock in a way that is discouraged in the manual must be avoided.

The alarm clock not intended for commercial use. Abusive or improper use, excessive force and changes that are made by non-authorized repair centers will void the warranty.

Warranty claim procedure

To ensure that your call is processed in a fast and efficient manner please note the following directions:

- Have your receipt (as proof of purchase) and the article number (93859) handy.
- The article number can be found on the type label, an engraving, the front page of the manual (bottom left) or a sticker on the back side or bottom side of the case.
- In case defects occur, please **first contact the service center (see below) by phone or email.**



Visit www.lidl-service.com to download this and many other manuals, product videos and software.

Service

Name: inter-quartz GmbH

Email: support@inter-quartz.de

Telephone: 00800 5515 6616

Based in: Germany



GB 0800 5515 6616

IE 0800 5515 6616

FI 0800 5515 6616

SE 0800 5515 6616

DK 800 5515 6616

BE 00800 5515 6616

IAN 93859



Supplier

Please note that the following address is not a service address.
Please first contact the service address (see above).

Name: digi-tech gmbh

Street: Valterweg 27A

Town: Eppstein 65817

Country: Germany

FI Käyttö- ja turvallisuusohjeet

Sisällysluettelo

Sisällysluettelo.....	- 7 -
Johdanto	- 8 -
Herätyskellon määritely tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö.....	- 8 -
Myyntipakkauksen sisältö.....	- 8 -
Tekniset tiedot	- 8 -
Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita.....	- 8 -
Käyttöönotto	- 9 -
Aika-asetus.....	- 9 -
Hälytyksen asetus	- 9 -
Hälytyksen käyttöönotto tai poistaminen	- 9 -
Puhdistusohjeet.....	- 10 -
Sähkölaitteen hävittäminen	- 10 -
Paristojen hävittäminen	- 10 -
digi-tech gmbh:n antama takuu	- 10 -
Takuuehdot	- 10 -
Takuuaika ja lainmääräiset vikojen korjausvaatimukset	- 10 -
Takuun piiriin kuuluvat korvaukset	- 11 -
Takuutapauksen käsittely	- 11 -
Asiakaspalvelu.....	- 12 -
Tavaran toimittaja.....	- 12 -

HERÄTYSKELLO

Johdanto

Parhaimmat onnittelumme uuden herätyskellosi oston johdosta. Olet valinnut laadukkaan tuotteen. Käyttöohje on tämän herätyskellon olennainen osa. Siitä löytyvät tärkeät turvallisuutta koskevat tiedot, käyttöohje sekä laitteen hävittämistä käsittelevät tärkeät ohjeet. Ennen kuin otat herätyskellosi ensimmäistä kertaa käyttöön, lue ohjeet laitteen käyttämisestä ja turvallisesta käsittelystä. Käytä herätyskelloasi vain käyttöohjeessa olevien neuvojen mukaisesti ja vain ohjeissa olevaan käyttötarkoitukseen. Antaessasi herätyskellosi toisten käyttöön huolehdi myös käyttöohjeiden mukaanantamisesta.

Herätyskellon määritely tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö

Herätyskello on tarkoitettu kellonajan näyttämiseen sekä ohjeissa esitettyjen lisätoimintojen käyttöön. Kaikki muu käyttäminen tai laitteen muuntelu ei ole määräysten mukaista. Valmistaja ei vastaa vahingoista, jotka aiheutuvat määräysten vastaisesta käytöstä tai väärästä laitteen käsittelystä. Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu ammattimaiseen käyttöön.

Myyntipakkauksen sisältö

Huomio: tarkista oston jälkeen myyntipakkauksen sisältö. Varmista, että kaikki osat ovat pakkauksessa ja etteivät ole viallisia.

1. Herätyskello
2. 1x LR6/R6 / AA 1,5 V

Tekniset tiedot

- Kvartsikoneisto
- Koneisto käy LR6/R6 / AA 1,5 V paristolla

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita

Laita herätyskello turvalliseen paikkaan

Paina jalkaa nuolen suuntaan ja aseta herätyskello kovalle, tasaiselle alustalle. Vaihtoehtoisesti voit ripustaa herätyskellon naulalla tai ruuvilla tasaiselle seinälle. Se ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kosteissa tiloissa (esim. kylpyhuoneessa).

Huolehdi siitä,

- ettei käynnissä olevaa laitetta aseteta paksun maton tai sängyn päälle
- ettei mitkään lämpölähteet (esim. lämmityslaitteet) ole suoraan suunnattuna laitetta kohti
- ettei laite ole altistettuna suoralle auringonpaisteelle
- ettei laitteeseen pääse roiskumaan tai tippumaan vettä (älä laita nesteitä sisältäviä esineitä esim. maljakoita laitteen päälle tai viereen)
- ettei laite ole liian lähellä magneettikenttiä (esim. kovaäänisiä)
- ettei vieraita esineitä pääsisi laitteeseen
- Kynttilät sekä muu avoin tuli on aina pidettävä loitolla tästä tuotteesta välttääksesi tulipalon vaaran ja tulen äkillisen leviämisen.

- Paristot

Laita paristot/akut laitteeseen aina navat oikeassa suunnassa. Älä koskaan yritä ladata paristoja uudestaan tai avata niitä. Älä heitä paristoja missään tapauksessa tuleen, koska ne voivat mahdollisesti räjähtää. Älä käytä erilaatuisia paristoja (uusia ja heikkoja, alkaali- ja hiiliparistoja, jne.) yhtäaikaa. Jos et halua pisemmän aikaa käyttää laitetta, niin ota paristo pois ja säilytä laitetta kuivassa ja pölyttömässä paikassa. Epäasianmukainen paristojen käyttö voi aiheuttaa räjähdysvaaran tai paristot voivat vuotaa. Jos paristot ovat jostakin syystä päässeet vuotamaan, niin käytä suojahansikkaita ja kuivaa liinaa puhdistaussasi laitteen perusteellisesti.

Käyttöönotto

Avaa paristokotelo joka sijaitsee kellon takapuolella ja aseta 1.5V AA R6/LR6 paristo oikein päin. Sulje paristokotelo.

Aika-asetus

Käännä aika-säätöpyörää nuolen suuntaan.

Hälytyksen asetus

Käännä hälytyksen säätöpyörää nuolen suuntaan.

Hälytyksen käyttöönotto tai poistaminen

Aseta kytkin, joka sijaitsee herätyskellon sivussa ON tai OFF asentoon, hälytyksen aktivoimiseen tai poistamiseen.

Puhdistusohjeet

Puhdista herätyskello kuivalla, nukkaamattomalla liinalla, kuten esim. linssien puhdistukseen.

Sähkölaitteen hävittäminen

Herätyskelloa ei saa laittaa normaaliin talonjätteisiin. Hävitä kello hyväksytyn jätehuoltoyrityksen tai kunnallisen jätehuollon kautta. Noudata voimassa olevia määräyksiä. Jos olet epävarma ota yhteyttä jätehuoltoon.



Paristojen hävittäminen

Hävitä paristot asianmukaisella tavalla toimittamalla ne liikkeen erikoisesti tähän tarkoitukseen esillä oleviin keräilyastioihin. Paristot eivät kuulu talousjätteen joukkoon. Hävitä paristot virallisen jätekierrätyksen kautta tai asuinkuntasi jätehuollon välityksellä. Huomioi voimassa olevat säännöt. Jos on epäselvyyttä, niin ota yhteyttä jätehuollon palvelupisteeseen.



digi-tech gmbh:n antama takuu

Tälle laitteelle annetaan ostopäivästä lähtien 3 vuoden takuu.

Tämän laitteen viallisuustapauksessa omaat lainmukaisia oikeuksia laitteen myyjää vastaan. Näitä lainmukaisia oikeuksia ei rajoita seuraavaksi esitetty takuumme.

Takuuehdot

Takuuaika alkaa ostopäivästä. Laita alkuperäinen kassakuitti hyvin talteen. Tarvittaessa on kuitti todiste laitteenostosta. Jos tähän laitteeseen tulee kolmen vuoden aikana ostopäivästä lähtien vika, mikä johtuu materiaali- tai valmistusvirheestä, niin korjaamme maksutta vian tai korvaamme tilalle uuden laitteen, valintamme mukaan. Takuusuoritus edellyttää, että näiden kolmen vuoden sisällä esitetään viallinen laite ja kassakuitti sekä annetaan kirjallinen lyhyt selostus siitä, mikä on vikana ja milloin vika on huomattu. Jos takuumme kattaa vahingon, niin toimitamme maksutta korjatun tai uuden laitteen. Laitteen korjaus- tai uusimisajankohdasta lähtien ei ala uusi kolmen vuoden takuu aika.

Takuuaika ja lainmääräiset vikojen korjausvaatimukset

Takuuaikaa ei anneta lisää korvatulle laitteelle. Tämä on voimassa myös korvatuille ja korjatuille varaosille. Mahdolliset jo oston yhteydessä todetut vahingot, virheelliset osat, on heti ilmoitettava laitteen pakkauksesta purkamisen jälkeen. Takuuajan päätyttyä ovat korjaus ja varaosat maksullisia.

Takuun piiriin kuuluvat korvaukset

Tämä laite on tehty huolellisesti tiukkojen vaatimusten ja laatusuuntaviivojen puitteissa ja se on tarkastettu perusteellisesti, ennen sen toimittamista myyntiin. Takuu korvaa materiaali- ja valmistusvirheistä johtuvat vauriot. Takuun piiriin eivät kuulu tuotteen osat, jotka normaalissa käytössä kuluvat, ns. kulumisvikoja ei korvata. Myöskään takuun piiriin eivät kuulu helposti särkyvät osat, kuten esim. katkaisimet, valonappulat, akut tai osat, jotka on valmistettu lasista.

Tämä takuu raukeaa, jos laite on särjetty, tai sitä on käytetty tai huollettu asiaankuulumattomalla tavalla. Tuotteen asiaankuuluvaan käsittelyyn löydät kaikki tiedot käyttöohjeesta. Näitä ohjeita on tarkasti noudatettava. Käyttötarkoituksia tai käsittelyä, jota käyttöohjeessa neuvotaan olla tekemättä tai siitä varoitetaan, on ehdottomasti vältettävä.

Tuote on tarkoitettu pelkästään yksityiseen käyttöön, ei ammattimaiseen käyttöön. Väärä ja epäasianmukainen käyttäminen, voiman käyttö ja toimenpiteet, joita asiakaspalvelumme valtuutettu henkilökunta ei ole suorittanut, johtavat takuun raukeamiseen.

Takuutapauksen käsittely

Taataksemme takuuasian nopean käsittelyn, pyydämme seuraamaan alla olevia ohjeita:

- Pidä kaikkia kysymyksiä varten kasakuittia ja artikkelinumeroa (IAN 93859) valmiina todistaaksesi laitteen oston.
- Artikkelinumeron näet tyyppilapusta, kaiverruksesta, käyttöohjeesi etusivulta (alhaalla vasemmalla) tai laitteen takapuolella tai alla olevasta tarrasta.
- Ota ensin yhteyttä mahdollisten toimintovirheiden tai muiden vikojen takia alla olevaan asiakaspalveluumme puhelimitse tai sähköpostia käyttäen.



Nettisivulta www.lidl-service.com voit downloadata tämän sekä myös muita oppaita, tuotevideoita ja ohjelmia (Software).

Asiakaspalvelu

Nimi: inter-quartz GmbH

E-Mail: support@inter-quartz.de

Puhelin: 0800 5515 6616

Maa: Saksa



GB 0800 5515 6616

IE 0800 5515 6616

FI 0800 5515 6616

SE 0800 5515 6616

DK 800 5515 6616

BE 00800 5515 6616

IAN 93859



Tavaran toimittaja

Huomioi, että alhaalla oleva osoite ei ole asiakaspalvelun osoite. Ota ensin yhteyttä ylhäällä mainittuun asiakaspalveluun.

Nimi: digi-tech gmbh

Katu: Valterweg 27A

Kaupunki: Eppstein 65817

Maa: Saksa

Innehållsförteckning

Innehållsförteckning	13 -
Inledning	14 -
Bestämningsrättmätig användning	14 -
Leveransinnehåll	14 -
Teknisk data	14 -
Viktiga säkerhetsinformationer	15 -
Driftsättning	15 -
Tidsinställning	15 -
Larm inställning	15 -
Aktivera eller inaktivera larmet	16 -
Rengöringshänvisningar	16 -
Avfallshantering av elektriska apparaten	16 -
Avfallshantering av batterier	16 -
Garanti för digi-tech GmbH	16 -
Garantiservice	16 -
Garantitiden och lagstadgade garantianspråk	17 -
Garantitäckning	17 -
Avveckling i ett garantifall	17 -
Tjänsten	18 -
Leverantör	18 -

VÄCKARKLOCKA

Inledning

Grattis till er nya väckarklocka. Ni har härmed valt en produkt med hög kvalitet. Bruksanvisningen är en del av denna väckarklocka. Den innehåller viktig information om säkerhet, användning och avfallshantering. Bekanta er med alla drifts-och säkerhetsinstruktioner innan ni använder väckarklockan. Använd väckarklockan endast som det beskrivs i manualen och bara för de beskrivna ändamålen. Se till att ni inkluderar alla instruktioner ifall ni överger väckarklockan till en tredje person.

Bestämningsrättmätig användning

Aparaten är lämplig för visning av tid och användning för de ytterligare beskrivna tillägsfunktionerna. All annan användning eller ändring av apparaten gäller inte som bestämningsrättmätig. Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig för skador, som är orsakade genom inte bestämningsrättmätig användning eller genom fel användning. Enheten är inte avsedd för kommersiellt bruk.

Leveransinnehåll

Obs: Kontrollera leveransinnehållet efter köpet. Kontrollera att alla delar finns med och att de inte är sönder.

1. Väckarklocka
2. 1x batteri LR6/R6 / AA 1,5 V

Teknisk data

- Quarzverk
- Arbetar med en LR6/R6 / AA 1,5 V -batteri

Viktiga säkerhetsinformationer

Placera väckarklockan på ett säkert ställe

Tryck stativet i pilens riktning och ställ väckarklockan på ett fast, plant underlag. Alternativt, kan du hänga väckarklockan med en spik eller en skruv på en plan vägg. Den inte lämplig för användning i rum med hög luftfuktighet (t.ex. badrum). Beakta att:

- enheten inte står på en tjock matta eller en säng då den är igång
- inga direkta värmekällor (t.ex. element) som kan inverka på enheten;
- ingen direkt solljus träffar enheten;
- kontakt med stritt- och droppvatten undviks (placera inte vätskefyllda föremål, t.ex. vaser, på eller bredvid enheten);
- inte enheten står i närheten av magnetiska fält (t.ex. högtalare);
- inga främmande föremål tränger på
- ljus och andra öppna lågor måste alltid hållas borta från denna produkt, för att hindra branden från att sprida sig.

- Batterier

Sätt i batterierna polrätt, försök inte att ladda upp batterierna eller att öppna dem. Kasta aldrig batterier i öppen eld, eftersom de eventuellt kan explodera. Använd inte olika batterier (gamla och nya, alkali och kol o.s.v.) samtidigt. Om ni inte använder enheten under en längre tid, ta ur batterierna och förvara enheten i ett torrt och dammfritt ställe. Felaktig användning av batterier kan orsaka en explosion eller lekgage.

Ifall batterierna har läckt ut, använd handskar och rengör enheten noggrant med en torr trasa.

Driftsättning

Öppna batterifacket på baksidan av klockan och sätt in ett 1,5 V AA-batteri R6/LR6 i rätt pol riktning. Stäng batterifacket.

Tidsinställning

Vrid tidsinställningshjulet i pilens riktning.

Larm inställning

Vrid larminställningshjulet i pilens riktning.

Aktivera eller inaktivera larmet

Ställ in omkopplaren, som befinner sig på sidan av väckarklockan på ON eller OFF, för att aktivera eller avaktivera larmet.

Rengöringshänvisningar

Rengör väckarklockan med en torr, luddfri trasa, t.ex. en som används för rengöring av linser.

Avfallshantering av elektriska apparaten

Denna väckarklocka ska inte slängas i de normala hushållssoporna. Lämna denna apparat till ett godkänt samlingsställe eller till din kommunala avfallshanterare. Beakta de aktuella bestämmelserna. Om du är osäker, kontakta din lokala avfallsanläggning.



Avfallshantering av batterier

Var vänlig och återlämna batterierna i härför avsedda samlingsplatser/batterilådor i affärerna. Batterier hör inte i hushållsavfallet. Lämna batterierna till ett godkänt samlingsställe eller till er kommunala avfallshanterare. Beakta de aktuella bestämmelserna. Om du är osäker, kontakta din avfallsanläggning.



Garanti för digi-tech GmbH

Denna apparat har 3 års Garanti från och med inköpsdatumet. Vid fel på denna produkt har ni lagstadga rättigheter mot denna produkts försäljare. Dessa lagstadgade rättigheter påverkas inte av vår garanti som visas nedan.

Garantiservice

Garantitiden börjar vid inköpsdatumet. Var vänlig och behåll det originala inköpskvittot som framtida referens. Detta dokument krävs som inköpsbevis. Inträffar ett material- eller fabrikationsfel på denna produkt, inom tre år från inköpsdatum, repareras eller byts produkten ut gratis (vårt val). Denna garantiservice innebär, att inom dessa tre år, den defekta produkten och inköpsbeviset (kvitto) presenteras och där felet beskrivs och när felet inträffade kortfattat och skriftligt. Om felet täcks av vår garanti, får ni tillbaka den reparerade produkten eller en ny produkt. Vid reparation eller utbyte av produkten startas inte en ny garantiperiod.

Garantitiden och lagstadgade garantianspråk

Garantitiden förlängs inte ifall ni tagit garantin i anspråk. Detta gäller även för utbytta och reparerade delar. Eventuella fel eller skador som upptäcks redan på köpdagen måste anmälas omedelbart efter uppackning. Efter att garantitiden gått ut är alla reparationer avgiftsbelagda.

Garantitäckning

Apparaten har tillverkats enligt strikta kvalitetsriktlinjer och en noggrann kontroll innan leverans. Garantin gäller för material- eller produktionfel. Denna garanti täcker inte delar som utsätts för normal förslitning och kan därför betraktas som slitage eller skador på ömtåliga delar, som t.ex. omkopplare, batterier, eller delar som är gjorda av glas. Denna garanti är ogiltig om produkten är skadad och inte används eller bevaras på rätt sätt. För att säkerställa korrekt användning av produkten måste alla anvisningar som beskrivs bruksanvisningen strikt beaktas. Användningar och verksamheter, som avråds eller varnas i bruksanvisningen bör absolut undvikas. Produkten är avsedd för privat bruk och inte för kommersiellt bruk. Vid missbruk och felaktig behandling, misshandel eller modifieringar som inte gjorts av vår auktoriserade servicefilial gör garantin ogiltig.

Avveckling i ett garantifall

- För att säkerställa snabb bearbetning, följ nedanstående instruktioner:
- För alla frågor håll vänligen kvittot och artikelnumret (IAN 93859) som bevis på köpet beredda.
- Artikelnumret hittar ni, på framsidan av manualen (nederst till vänster) eller som ett klistermärke på baksidan eller undersidan av apparaten.
- Ifall det uppkommer funktionsfel eller andra defekter **kontakta vänligen först följande serviceavdelningen via telefon eller e-post.**



På www.lidl-service.com kan ni ladda ner dessa och många andra handböcker, produktvideon och software.

Tjänsten

Namn: inter-quartz GmbH
E-post: support@inter-quartz.de
Telefon: 0800 5515 6616
Plats: Tyskland



GB 0800 5515 6616

IE 0800 5515 6616

FI 0800 5515 6616

SE 0800 5515 6616

DK 800 5515 6616

BE 00800 5515 6616

IAN 93859



Leverantör

Observera att följande adress inte är en serviceadress. Kontakta ovan nämnda servicecenter först.

Namn: digi-Tech GmbH
Väg: Valterweg 27A
Stad: Eppstein 65 817
Land: Tyskland

Indhold

Indhold.....	- 19 -
Indledning.....	- 20 -
Brug i henhold til bestemmelsen.....	- 20 -
Leveringens omfang.....	- 20 -
Tekniske data.....	- 20 -
Vigtige sikkerhedshenvisninger.....	- 21 -
Ibrugtagning.....	- 21 -
Tidsindstilling.....	- 21 -
Alarmindstilling.....	- 21 -
Aktivering eller deaktivering af alarmen.....	- 22 -
Rengøringshenvisning.....	- 22 -
Bortskaffelse af det elektriske apparat.....	- 22 -
Bortskaffelse af batterierne.....	- 22 -
digi-tech gmbh's garanti.....	- 22 -
Garantibetingelser.....	- 22 -
Garantitid og lovlige mangelkrav.....	- 23 -
Garantiomfang.....	- 23 -
Afvikling i tilfælde af garanti.....	- 23 -
Service.....	- 24 -
Leverandør.....	- 24 -

Indledning

Hjertelig til lykke med købet af Deres nye vækkeur. De har dermed bestemt Dem til et apparat af høj kvalitet. Betjeningsvejledningen er bestanddel af dette vækkeur. Denne indelholder vigtige henvisninger til sikkerhed, brug og bortskaffelse. Før De tager vækkeuret i brug, bør De gøre Dem bekendt med alle betjenings- og sikkerhedshenvisninger. Benyt kun vækkeuret som beskrevet og kun i de angivne indsats områder.

Hvis De giver vækkeuret videre til andre, udlever også alle papirer.

Brug i henhold til bestemmelsen

Apparatet er egnet til brug som tidsangivelse og til de beskrevne ekstrafunktioner. Enhver anden brug eller forandring af apparatet gælder ikke som brug i henhold til bestemmelsen. Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for skader, der hidrører fra brug uden for bestemmelsesområdet eller fra forkert betjening. Apparatet er ikke beregnet til erhvervsmæssig brug.

Leveringens omfang

Henvisning: Kontroller venligst leveringens omfang efter købet. Vær sikker på, at alle dele er forhanden og at de ikke er defekt.

1. Vækkeur
2. 1x batteri LR6/R6 / AA 1,5 V

Tekniske data

- Kvartsværk
- Betjening med et LR6/R6 / AA 1,5 V batteri

Vigtige sikkerhedshenvisninger

Sikker opstilling af vækkeren

Tryk støttebenet i pilens retning og stil vækkeren på en fast plan overflade. Alternativt kan De ophænge vækkeren med et søm eller en skrue på en flad væg. Den er ikke udlagt til brug i rum med høj luftfugtighed (f.eks. badeværelse).

Vær opmærksom på at:

- apparatet ikke stilles på et tykt tæppe eller en seng, når det er i brug;
- ingen direkte varmekilder (f.eks. varmeapparater) har indvirkning på apparatet;
- intet direkte sollys falder på apparatet;
- kontakt med vandsprøjt og dryppende vand undgås (stil ikke genstande der er fyldt med væske, f.eks. vaser, på eller ved siden af apparatet);
- apparatet ikke står i umiddelbar nærhed af magnetfelter (f.eks. højttaler);
- ingen fremmedlegemer kan trænge ind;
- stearinlys og anden åben ild til enhver tid skal holdes fjernet fra dette produkt for at forhindre udbredelse af ild.

- Batterier

Indsæt altid batterier / akkuer således at polerne vender rigtigt, forsøg ikke at oplade eller åbne batterierne. Kast aldrig batterier ind i ild, da de eventuelt kan eksplodere. Brug aldrig forskellige batterier samtidig (gamle og nye, alkali og kul, o.s.v.) Hvis apparatet over en længere tid ikke bruges, bør batterierne udtages og apparatet lægges på plads på et tørt og støvfrit sted. Ved uhensigtsmæssig brug af batterierne består eksplosions- og lækagefare.

Hvis batterierne dog engang skulle løbe ud, bør De benytte handsker og gør apparatet grundig rent med en tør klud.

Ibrugtagning

Åbn batterifaget på bagsiden af vækkeren og indsæt et 1,5 V AA R6/LR6 batteri med polen rigtig. Luk batterifaget igen.

Tidsindstilling

Drej tidsindstillingshjulet i pilens retning.

Alarmindstilling

Drej alarmindstillingshjulet i pilens retning.

Aktivering eller deaktivering af alarmen

Stil skydekontakten på siden af vækkeren til ON eller OFF for at aktivere eller deaktivere vækningsalarmen.

Rengøringshenvisning

Gør vækkeren kun rent med en tør, fnugfri klud, som f.eks. anvendes til rengøring af briller.

Bortskaffelse af det elektriske apparat

Denne vækker må ikke bortskaffes i den normale husholdningsaffald. Bortskaf vækkeren via et autoriseret affaldsbehandlingsfirma eller via Deres kommunale affaldsbehandlingsfacilitet. Venligst tag hensyn til aktuel gældende regler. I tvivlstilfælde bedes De sætte Dem i forbindelse med Deres affaldsbehandlingsfacilitet.



Bortskaffelse af batterierne

Vær venlig at deponere Deres batterier saglig korrekt i de i handelen specielt hertil opstillede beholdere. Batterier bør ikke deponeres i husholdningsaffald. Bortskaf venligst batterier via et autoriseret affaldsbehandlingsfirma eller via Deres kommunale affaldsbehandlingsfacilitet. Venligst tag hensyn til aktuel gældende regler. I tvivlstilfælde bedes De sætte Dem i forbindelse med Deres affaldsbehandlingsfacilitet.



digi-tech gmbh's garanti

På dette apparat får De 3 års garanti fra købsdagen. Hvis der skulle optræde mangler med dette produkt, tilkommer Dem lovlige retter mod sælgeren af produktet. Disse lovlige retter indskrænkes ikke gennem vores garanti som skildret i det følgende.

Garantibetingelser

Garantifristen begynder med købsdatoen. De bedes venligst opbevare den originale kassebon omhyggeligt. Dette bilag bruges som bevis på købet. Hvis der inden for tre år fra købsdagen af dette produkt optræder en material- eller fabriktionsfejl, reparerer eller erstattes – efter vores bedømmelse - produktet af os gratis for Dem. Denne garantiydelse forudsætter at det defekte apparat og købsbilaget (kassebon) fremlægges med en kort beskrivelse af mangelen og hvornår den er opstået. Hvis defekten dækkes af vores garanti, får De det reparerede eller et nyt produkt tilbage. Med reparation eller ombytning af produktet indledes ikke et nyt garantiidsrum.

Garantitid og lovlige mangelkrav

Garantitiden forlænges ikke ved ydelse af garanti. Dette gælder også for erstattede og reparererede dele. Skader og mangler der eventuelt var forhånden ved købet, skal meldes straks efter udpakningen. Opståede reparationer efter udløbet af garantitiden skal betales.

Garantiomfang

Apparatet blev omhyggelig produceret efter strenge kvalitets retningslinier og før udleveringen samvittighedsfuld kontrolleret. Garantiydelsen gælder for material- eller fabrikationsfejl. Denne garanti omfatter ikke produktdele, der er udsat for normal slid og derfor må anses som forbrugsvare, eller for beskadigelser af skrøbelige dele som f.eks. afbryder, akkus eller dele af glas.

Denne garanti forfalder, når produktet er beskadigt, ikke blev formålstjenlig brugt eller ikke blev eftersat. Formålstjenlig brug af produktet indebærer at alle i betjeningsvejledningen opførte instruktioner nøjagtig overholdes. Anvendelsesformål og handlinger der frarådes i betjeningsvejledningen eller advares imod, bør ubetinget undgås.

Produktet er udelukkende bestemt til privat brug og ikke til erhvervsmæssig indsats. Ved misbrug og uhensigtsmæssig behandling, magtanvendelse og ved indgreb, der ikke udføres af vores autoriserede serviceafdeling, udløber garantien.

Afvikling i tilfælde af garanti

For at garantere en hurtig bearbejdelse af Deres anliggende, bedes De følge nedenstående henvisninger:

- Ved alle forespørgsler bedes De holde kassebonen og artikelnummeret (IAN93859) parat, som bevis på købet.
- Artikelnummeret tager De venligst fra type skiltet, en gravering, fra vejledningens titelblad (nederst til venstre) eller fra mærkaten på bag- eller undersiden.
- Skulle der optræde funktionsfejl eller andre mangler, bedes De først kontakte efterfølgende serviceafdeling per telefon eller e-mail.



På www.lidl-service.com kan De downloade denne og mange yderligere håndbøger, produktvideoer og software.

Service

Navn: inter-quartz GmbH
E-mail: support@inter-quartz.de
Telefon: 800 5515 6616
Sæde: Tyskland



GB 0800 5515 6616

IE 0800 5515 6616

FI 0800 5515 6616

SE 0800 5515 6616

DK 800 5515 6616

BE 00800 5515 6616

IAN 93859



Leverandør

Venligst læg mærke til at følgende adresse ikke er service adressen. Kontakter først det ovennævnte servicested.

Navn: digi-tech gmbh
Gade: Valterweg 27A
By: Eppstein 65817
Land: Tyskland

Sommaire

Sommaire.....	- 25 -
Introduction.....	- 26 -
Utilisation conforme.....	- 26 -
Contenu livré.....	- 26 -
Données Techniques.....	- 26 -
Consignes de sécurité importantes.....	- 26 -
Mise en service.....	- 27 -
Pour mettre votre réveil à l'heure.....	- 27 -
Pour régler l'alarme.....	- 27 -
Pour activer ou désactiver l'alarme.....	- 28 -
Conseil d'entretien.....	- 28 -
Evacuation des appareils électriques.....	- 28 -
Mise au rebut des piles.....	- 28 -
Garantie de digi-tech gmbh.....	- 28 -
Conditions de la garantie.....	- 28 -
Durée de la garantie et recours légaux en cas de défauts.....	- 29 -
Couverture de la garantie.....	- 29 -
Procédure dans un cas de garantie.....	- 29 -
Service Après Vente.....	- 30 -
Fournisseur.....	- 30 -

REVEIL

Introduction

Félicitations pour l'achat de votre nouveau réveil pour enfants. Vous avez fait le choix d'un appareil de haute qualité. La notice d'utilisation fait partie de ce réveil pour enfants. Elle contient des consignes importantes pour la sécurité, l'utilisation et le traitement des déchets. Vous devez d'abord vous familiariser avec toutes les consignes d'utilisation et de sécurité avant d'utiliser votre réveil pour enfants. Veuillez utiliser votre réveil pour enfants uniquement comme décrit et dans les domaines d'application indiqués. En cas de transmission à un tiers, veuillez remettre tous les documents.

Utilisation conforme

L'appareil est conçu pour l'affichage de l'heure et pour l'utilisation des fonctions supplémentaires décrites. Toute autre utilisation ou modification de l'appareil est considérée comme non-conforme. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour des dommages, qui ont été occasionnés par un usage non-conforme ou une utilisation incorrecte. L'appareil n'est pas prévu pour une utilisation commerciale.

Contenu livré

Remarque : Veuillez vérifier le contenu livré après achat. Veuillez vous assurer que toutes les pièces sont disponibles et ne sont pas défectueuses.

1. Réveil
2. 1x Pile 1,5 V AA / LR6/R6

Données Techniques

- Mouvement à quartz
- Moteur à pile 1,5 V AA / LR6/R6

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Installez votre réveil à un endroit sûr

Appuyez sur le pied du réveil dans le sens de la flèche et posez votre réveil sur une surface plane et solide. Il est possible aussi de l'accrocher à un mur (plat) à l'aide d'un clou ou d'une vis. Ce réveil n'a pas été conçu pour servir en milieu fortement humide (comme une salle de bains, par ex.). Veuillez bien à ce que :

- L'appareil ne soit pas posé sur un tapis épais ou un lit pendant son fonctionnement ;
- Aucune source directe de chaleur (ex. Chauffages) ne puisse affecter l'appareil ;
- Aucun rayon direct du soleil n'atteigne l'appareil ;
- Tout contact avec des projections ou des gouttes d'eau soit évité (veuillez ne pas déposer d'objets contenant des liquides, par ex. des vases, sur ou à côté de l'appareil) ;
- L'appareil ne se trouve pas à proximité immédiate de champs magnétiques (ex. hauts-parleurs) ;
- Aucun corps étranger ne s'infiltre ;
- Des bougies et d'autres flammes ouvertes soient toujours maintenues éloignées de l'appareil, pour prévenir toute propagation de feu ;

- Piles

Insérez toujours les batteries/piles dans le bon sens, n'essayez pas de recharger les batteries ou de les ouvrir. Ne jetez jamais les piles dans le feu, car elles pourraient éventuellement exploser. N'utilisez pas des piles différentes simultanément (ancienne et neuve, alcaline et saline etc.) Si vous n'utilisez pas l'appareil pendant un certain temps, retirez les piles et rangez l'appareil dans un endroit sec, à l'abri de la poussière. En cas d'utilisation non-conforme, il existe un danger d'explosion et de fuite. Si les piles devaient être de nouveau déchargées, utilisez des gants et nettoyez soigneusement l'appareil avec un chiffon sec.

Les batteries/piles peuvent être mortelles en cas d'ingestion. Veuillez conserver les batteries hors de portée des enfants en bas âge. En cas d'ingestion d'une pile, des soins médicaux doivent être requis immédiatement.

Mise en service

Ouvrez le couvercle du logement à pile au dos du réveil et mettez une pile AA R6/LR6 à 1,5 V en en respectant la polarité. Refermez le logement à pile.

Pour mettre votre réveil à l'heure

Tournez la petite roue de réglage dans le sens de la flèche

Pour régler l'alarme

Tournez la petite roue de réglage de l'alarme dans le sens de la flèche

Pour activer ou désactiver l'alarme

Mettez le bouton-poussoir sur le côté du réveil en position ON ou OFF pour activer ou désactiver l'alarme réveil.

Conseil d'entretien

Pour nettoyer votre réveil, utilisez seulement un chiffon sec ne faisant pas de peluches, comme ceux utilisés pour nettoyer les verres de lunettes, par ex.

Evacuation des appareils électriques

Cet appareil ne doit pas être évacué avec les déchets ménagers. Veuillez faire évacuer votre réveil par l'intermédiaire d'un prestataire agréé ou par votre décharge municipale. Respectez les directives d'évacuation en vigueur. En cas de doute, demandez conseil auprès de votre décharge municipale.



Mise au rebut des piles

Veuillez vous débarrasser des piles dans les réceptacles prévus à cet effet dans le commerce. Les piles ne font pas partie des ordures ménagères courantes. Veuillez vous débarrasser des piles auprès d'une usine de traitement des déchets ou bien auprès de votre déchetterie communale. Veuillez bien à respecter les consignes actuelles en cours de validité. En cas de doute, veuillez prendre contact avec votre déchetterie.



Garantie de digi-tech gmbh

Vous recevez une garantie de 3 ans à partir de la date d'achat de cet appareil. En cas de défauts sur cet appareil, vous bénéficiez de recours légaux contre le vendeur du produit. Ces droits légaux ne sont pas limités par notre garantie décrite ci-après.

Conditions de la garantie

La période de la garantie débute à la date d'achat. Veuillez conserver précieusement le ticket de caisse original. Ce document est nécessaire comme preuve d'achat. Si, pendant cette période de trois ans à partir de la date d'achat de cet appareil, un défaut de matériel ou de fabrication devait apparaître, l'appareil serait réparé par nous-mêmes ou bien remplacé gratuitement – selon notre choix. Cette prestation sous garantie implique que pendant la durée de trois ans, l'appareil défectueux et le justificatif d'achat (ticket de caisse) soient présentés, et que soit précisé par écrit, où se trouve le défaut et quand il est apparu. Si le défaut est couvert par notre garantie, vous

recevrez un appareil réparé ou bien neuf en retour. Après la réparation ou bien le remplacement du produit, il n'y a pas de renouvellement de la durée de la garantie.

Durée de la garantie et recours légaux en cas de défauts

La durée de la garantie n'est pas allongée suite à la prise en charge. Cela vaut aussi pour les pièces remplacées ou réparées. Les dommages ou défauts éventuels apparus dès l'achat doivent être notifiés dès le déballage. Après expiration de la durée de la garantie, les réparations sont payantes.

Couverture de la garantie

L'appareil a été fabriqué avec soin selon de strictes directives de qualité et a fait l'objet de tests scrupuleux avant livraison. La garantie couvre les défauts de matériel ou de fabrication. Cette garantie ne s'étend pas aux pièces qui sont soumises à une usure normale et qui peuvent donc être considérées comme des pièces d'usure ou pour les détériorations sur les pièces fragiles, par ex. interrupteur, batteries ou les pièces qui sont en verre. Cette garantie s'annule si l'appareil a été endommagé, utilisé ou entretenu de façon non-conforme. Pour une utilisation conforme du produit, les consignes détaillées dans la notice d'utilisation doivent être respectées scrupuleusement. Des utilisations ou des manipulations, qui ont fait l'objet de contre-indications ou bien de mises en garde dans la notice d'utilisation, doivent être absolument évitées. L'appareil est destiné uniquement à un usage privé et non à un usage commercial. En cas de manipulation abusive et inadéquate, de recours à la force et d'interventions qui n'ont pas été effectuées par notre succursale « Service Après-Vente », la garantie disparaît.

Procédure dans un cas de garantie

En vue de traiter votre demande le plus rapidement possible, nous vous prions de bien vouloir observer les instructions suivantes:

- Tenez, pour toute demande, votre ticket de caisse et le numéro de l'article (93859) en tant que preuve de votre achat à notre disposition.
- Vous trouverez le numéro de l'article sur une plaque d'identification, dans une mention gravée, dans le titre de votre mode d'emploi (en bas à gauche) ou sur une étiquette au dos de l'article ou sous l'article.
- Si vous deviez constater un défaut de fonctionnement ou un vice quelconque, veuillez contacter d'abord le SAV ci-après mentionné par par téléphone ou en envoyant un courriel (mail).



Vous pourrez télécharger ce mode d'emploi et beaucoup d'autres manuels d'utilisation ainsi que des vidéos produits et logiciels sur ce site internet : www.lidl-service.com

Service Après Vente

Nom: inter-quartz GmbH

Courriel/Mail: support@inter-quartz.de

Téléphone: +49 (0)6198 571825

Siège social: Allemagne



GB 0800 5515 6616

IE 0800 5515 6616

FI 0800 5515 6616

SE 0800 5515 6616

DK 800 5515 6616

BE 00800 5515 6616

IAN 93859



Fournisseur

Veuillez noter que l'adresse suivante n'est pas une adresse de SAV. Prière de contacter d'abord l'adresse indiquée plus haut.

Nom: digi-tech gmbh

Rue: Valterweg 27A

Ville: Eppstein 65817

Pays: Allemagne

Inhoudsopgave

Inhoudsopgave	- 31 -
Introductie	- 32 -
Beoogd gebruik	- 32 -
Inhoud van het geleverde	- 32 -
Technische specificaties	- 32 -
Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie	- 32 -
Ingebruikname	- 33 -
Tijdstelling	- 33 -
Alarminstelling	- 33 -
Alarm activeren of deactiveren	- 34 -
Onderhoud	- 34 -
Het elektrische apparaat bij het afval doen	- 34 -
De batterijen bij het afval doen	- 34 -
Garantie door digi-tech gmbh	- 34 -
Garantievoorwaarden	- 34 -
Garantieperiode en wettelijke aanspraken bij gebreken	- 35 -
Garantiedekking	- 35 -
Afhandeling in geval van garantie	- 35 -
Klantenservice	- 36 -
Leverancier	- 36 -

WEKKER

Introductie

Van harte gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van uw nieuwe wekker. U hebt hiermee voor een hoogwaardig apparaat gekozen. De handleiding is onderdeel van deze wekker. Hij bevat belangrijke informatie over veiligheid, gebruik en verwijdering als afval. Raak eerst vertrouwd met alle bedienings- en veiligheidsinstructies voordat u de wekker gaat gebruiken. Gebruik de wekker alleen zoals beschreven en voor de aangegeven doeleinden.

Zorg ervoor dat u ook alle documentatie meegeeft bij doorgave van de wekker aan derden.

Beoogd gebruik

Het apparaat is geschikt voor het weergeven van de tijd en het gebruik van de beschreven extra functies. Ieder ander gebruik of wijziging van het apparaat geldt als oneigenlijk. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik of verkeerde bediening. Het apparaat is niet bestemd voor handelsdoeleinden.

Inhoud van het geleverde

Opmerking: controleer na aankoop de inhoud van het geleverde. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig en niet beschadigd zijn.

1. Wekker
2. 1x 1,5 V AA / LR6/R6 batterij

Technische specificaties

- Kwartsuurwerk
- Te gebruiken met een 1,5 V AA / LR6/R6 batterij

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie

De wekker veilig opstellen.

Drukt u de voet in de pijlrichting en zet de wekker op een vaste, vlakke ondergrond. Als alternatief kunt u de wekker met een spijker of schroef aan de muur hangen. Het apparaat is niet geschikt voor het gebruik in ruimtes met een hoge luchtvochtigheid. (bijv. Badkamer).

Zorg ervoor dat:

- het apparaat bij gebruik niet op een dik tapijt of bed wordt neergezet;
- er geen directe warmtebronnen (zoals een verwarming) op het apparaat inwerken;
- er geen direct zonlicht op het apparaat valt;
- contact met waternevel en waterdruppels wordt vermeden (plaats geen met vloeistof gevulde voorwerpen, zoals vazen, op of naast het apparaat);
- het apparaat niet in de onmiddellijke nabijheid van magnetische velden (zoals luidsprekers) staat;
- er geen vreemde voorwerpen kunnen binnendringen
- kaarsen en ander open vuur altijd bij dit product weg worden gehouden om verspreiding van het vuur tegen te gaan.

- Batterijen

Plaats de batterijen / accu 's altijd met de polen in de juiste richting, probeer niet om de batterijen opnieuw op te laden of te open. Gooi batterijen nooit in het vuur, ze kunnen eventueel exploderen. Gebruik niet gelijktijdig verschillende typen batterijen (oude en nieuwe, alkaline en koolstof, enz.). Als u het apparaat langere tijd niet gebruikt, verwijder dan de batterijen en berg het apparaat op een droge, stofvrije plaats op. Een onjuist gebruik van de batterijen kan leiden tot explosie en lekkage. Zijn de batterijen inderdaad gaan lekken, gebruik dan handschoenen en reinig het apparaat grondig met een droge doek.

Batterijen/accu 's kunnen bij inslikken levensgevaarlijk zijn. Houd batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen. Wordt er een batterij ingeslikt, roep dan onmiddellijk medische hulp in.

Ingebruikname

Opent u het batterijvak aan de achterkant van de wekker en zet u er een 1,5V AA R6/2R6 batterij in de juiste pool richting in. Sluit daarna weer het batterijvak.

Tijdstelling

Draait u het tijd instellings wielje in de pijlrichting.

Alarminstelling

Draait u het alarm instellings wielje in de pijlrichting.

Alarm activeren of deactiveren.

Draait u de schuif schakelaar aan de zijkant van de wekker op ON of op OFF om het alarm te activeren of te deactiveren.

Onderhoud

Reinigt u de wekker alleen met een droge, niet pluizende zachte doek, zoals bijv. ook bij het reinigen van een bril wordt gebruikt.

Het elektrische apparaat bij het afval doen

Deze wekker mag niet in het gewone huisvuil landen. Levert u deze wekker bij de gemeentelijke inzamelpunten in. Let op de gemeentelijke, actuele bestemmingen. Bij twijfel, a.u.b. contact opnemen met de gemeentelijke recycling dienst.



De batterijen bij het afval doen

Gooi de batterijen weg als afval in de speciaal voor dit doel in winkels neergezette bakken. Batterijen horen niet in de gewone vuilnisbak. Gooi batterijen weg via een erkend afvalverwerkingsbedrijf of via uw gemeentereiniging. Neem de op dat moment geldende voorschriften in acht. Neem in geval van twijfel contact op met uw afvalverwijderingsbedrijf.



Garantie door digi-tech gmbh

U krijgt 3 jaar garantie op dit apparaat vanaf de datum van aankoop. In het geval dat dit product gebreken vertoont, kunt u tegenover de verkoper van het product aanspraak maken op uw wettelijke rechten. Deze wettelijke rechten worden niet beïnvloed door onze hieronder weergegeven garantie.

Garantievoorwaarden

De garantieperiode begint op de datum van aankoop. Bewaar uw originele aankoopbon. Deze is nodig als bewijs van aankoop. Treedt binnen drie jaar na de datum van aankoop van dit product een materiaal- of fabricagefout op, dan wordt het product door ons – naar eigen goeddunken - gratis gerepareerd of vervangen. Deze garantie vereist dat binnen de periode van drie jaar het defecte apparaat en het bewijs van aankoop (kassabon) worden overlegd en er schriftelijk kort wordt aangegeven waaruit het gebrek bestaat en wanneer het is opgetreden. Als het defect wordt gedekt

door onze garantie, krijgt u het gerepareerde of een nieuw product terug. Met de reparatie of vervanging van het product begint geen nieuwe garantieperiode.

Garantieperiode en wettelijke aanspraken bij gebreken

De garantieperiode wordt door de garantie niet verlengd. Dit geldt ook voor vervangen en gerepareerde onderdelen. Eventuele reeds bij aankoop bestaande schade of gebreken moeten direct na het uitpakken worden gemeld. Voor reparaties na de garantieperiode moet worden betaald.

Garantiedekking

Het apparaat werd zorgvuldig geproduceerd volgens strenge kwaliteitsrichtlijnen en voorafgaande aan de levering nauwgezet gecontroleerd. De garantie geldt voor materiaal- en fabricagefouten. Deze garantie dekt geen productonderdelen die zijn blootgesteld aan normale slijtage en dus kunnen worden beschouwd als slijtende onderdelen of voor schade aan kwetsbare onderdelen zoals schakelaars, batterijen of onderdelen van glas.

Deze garantie vervalt indien het product beschadigd of verkeerd gebruikt of onderhouden is. Om een goed gebruik van het product te garanderen, moeten alle in de handleiding aangegeven instructies strikt worden opgevolgd. Gebruiksdoeleinden en handelingen die worden afgeraden in de handleiding of waarvoor wordt gewaarschuwd, moeten absoluut worden vermeden.

Het product is voor privé-gebruik en niet voor handelsdoeleinden bestemd. Bij misbruik en oneigenlijk gebruik, het gebruik van geweld of ingrepen die niet zijn uitgevoerd door onze erkende serviceafdeling, vervalt de garantie.

Afhandeling in geval van garantie

Om uw verzoek snel te kunnen behandelen, volgt u a.u.b. onderstaande aanwijzingen:

- Houdt voor alle aanvragen de kassabon en het artikelnummer (93859) als bewijs van aankoop bereid.
- Het artikelnummer vindt u op het typeplaatje, als gravering, op het titelblad van de handleiding (links beneden) of als sticker op de achter- of onderkant.
- Bij niet functioneren en/of andere fouten, **neemt u eerst contact op met de navolgende serviceafdeling; telefonisch of per e-mail.**



Op www.lidl-service.com kunt u dit (en andere) handboek, productvideos en software downloaden.

Klantenservice

Naam: inter-quartz GmbH

E-Mail: support@inter-quartz.de

Telefoon: +49 (0)6198 571825

Hoofdkantoor: Duitsland

Servicelijn:



GB 0800 5515 6616

IE 0800 5515 6616

FI 0800 5515 6616

SE 0800 5515 6616

DK 800 5515 6616

BE 00800 5515 6616

IAN 93859



Leverancier

NB: het onderstaande adres is géén serviceadres, Neem eerst contact op met de bovengenoemde klantenservice!

Naam: digi-tech gmbh

Str.: Valterweg 27A

Stad: 65817 Eppstein

Land: Duitsland

Inhaltsverzeichnis

Inhaltsverzeichnis.....	- 37 -
Einleitung.....	- 38 -
Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung	- 38 -
Lieferumfang	- 38 -
Technische Daten.....	- 38 -
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise	- 38 -
Inbetriebnahme.....	- 39 -
Zeiteinstellung	- 39 -
Alarmeinstellung	- 39 -
Alarm aktivieren oder deaktivieren.....	- 39 -
Reinigungshinweis.....	- 40 -
Entsorgung des Elektrogeräts.....	- 40 -
Entsorgung der Batterien.....	- 40 -
Garantie der digi-tech gmbh	- 40 -
Garantiebedingungen	- 40 -
Garantiezeit und gesetzliche Mängelansprüche	- 41 -
Garantieumfang.....	- 41 -
Abwicklung im Garantiefall	- 41 -
Service	- 42 -
Lieferant.....	- 42 -

WECKER

Einleitung

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen Weckers. Sie haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Gerät entschieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Weckers. Sie enthält wichtige Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Weckers mit allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie den Wecker nur wie beschrieben und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Weckers an Dritte mit aus.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Das Gerät ist zur Zeitanzeige und zur Verwendung der beschriebenen Zusatzfunktionen geeignet. Jede andere Verwendung oder Veränderung des Gerätes gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemäß. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch nicht bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch oder falsche Bedienung verursacht werden. Das Gerät ist nicht für den gewerblichen Einsatz vorgesehen.

Lieferumfang

Hinweis: Bitte überprüfen Sie nach dem Kauf den Lieferumfang. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden und nicht defekt sind.

1. Wecker
2. 1x Batterie LR6/R6 / AA 1,5 V

Technische Daten

- Quarzwerk
- Betrieb mit einer LR6/R6 / AA 1,5 V Batterie

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Den Wecker sicher aufstellen

Drücken Sie den Standfuß in Pfeilrichtung und stellen Sie den Wecker auf eine feste, ebene Oberfläche. Alternativ können Sie den Wecker mit einem Nagel oder einer Schraube an einer flachen Wand aufhängen. Er ist nicht für den Betrieb in Räumen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit (z.B. Badezimmer) ausgelegt.

Achten Sie darauf, dass:

- das Gerät beim Betrieb nicht auf einem dicken Teppich oder Bett aufgestellt wird
- keine direkten Wärmequellen (z.B. Heizungen) auf das Gerät wirken;
- kein direktes Sonnenlicht auf das Gerät trifft;
- der Kontakt mit Spritz- und Tropfwasser vermieden wird (stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten Gegenstände, z.B. Vasen, auf oder neben das Gerät);
- das Gerät nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von Magnetfeldern (z.B. Lautsprechern) steht;
- keine Fremdkörper eindringen
- Kerzen und andere offene Flammen zu jeder Zeit von diesem Produkt ferngehalten werden müssen, um das Ausbreiten von Feuer zu verhindern.

- Batterien

Legen Sie Batterien / Akkus stets polrichtig ein, versuchen Sie nicht, Batterien wieder aufzuladen oder zu öffnen. Werfen Sie niemals Batterien ins Feuer, da diese eventuell explodieren können. Verwenden Sie keine unterschiedlichen Batterien (alte und neue, Alkali und Kohle, usw.) gleichzeitig. Wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzen, entnehmen Sie die Batterien und verstauen Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen und staubfreien Ort. Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch der Batterien besteht Explosions- und Auslaufgefahr. Sollten die Batterien doch einmal ausgelaufen sein, benutzen Sie Handschuhe und reinigen Sie das Gerät gründlich mit einem trockenen Tuch. Batterien/Akkus können bei Verschlucken lebensgefährlich sein. Bewahren Sie die Batterien für Kleinkinder unerschbar auf. Wurde eine Batterie verschluckt, muss sofort medizinische Hilfe in Anspruch genommen werden.

Inbetriebnahme

Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach auf der Rückseite des Weckers und setzen Sie eine 1,5 V AA R6/LR6 Batterie polrichtig ein. Schließen Sie das Batteriefach wieder.

Zeiteinstellung

Drehen Sie das Zeiteinstellungsradchen in Pfeilrichtung.

Alarめinstellung

Drehen Sie das Alarめinstellungsradchen in Pfeilrichtung.

Alarm aktivieren oder deaktivieren

Stellen Sie den Schiebeschalter an der Seite des Weckers auf ON oder OFF, um den Weckalarm zu aktivieren oder deaktivieren.

Reinigungshinweis

Reinigen Sie den Wecker nur mit einem trockenen, fusselreien Tuch, wie es z.B. zur Reinigung von Brillengläsern verwendet wird.

Entsorgung des Elektrogeräts

Dieser Wecker darf nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Entsorgen Sie den Wecker über einen zugelassenen Entsorgungsbetrieb oder über Ihre kommunale Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie die aktuell geltenden Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall mit Ihrer Entsorgungseinrichtung in Verbindung.



Entsorgung der Batterien

Bitte entsorgen Sie Ihre Batterien sachgerecht in extra hierfür aufgestellten Gefäßen im Handel. Batterien gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Entsorgen Sie Batterien bitte über einen zugelassenen Entsorgungsbetrieb oder über Ihre kommunale Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie die aktuell geltenden Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall mit Ihrer Entsorgungseinrichtung in Verbindung.



Garantie der digi-tech gmbh

Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Im Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen Ihnen gegen den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch unsere im Folgenden dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Garantiebedingungen

Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren Sie den Original Kassenbon gut auf. Diese Unterlage wird als Nachweis für den Kauf benötigt. Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum dieses Produkts ein Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird das Produkt von uns – nach unserer Wahl – für Sie kostenlos repariert oder ersetzt. Diese Garantieleistung setzt voraus, dass innerhalb der Drei-Jahres-Frist das defekte Gerät und der Kaufbeleg (Kassenbon) vorgelegt und schriftlich kurz beschrieben wird, worin der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist. Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie gedeckt ist, erhalten Sie das reparierte oder ein neues Produkt zurück. Mit Reparatur oder Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein neuer Garantiezeitraum.

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche Mängelansprüche

Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleistung nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch für ersetzte und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene Schäden und Mängel müssen sofort nach dem Auspacken gemeldet werden. Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallende Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.

Garantieumfang

Das Gerät wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien sorgfältig produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft. Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, die normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind und daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden können oder für Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter, Akkus oder die aus Glas gefertigt sind.

Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt, nicht sachgemäß benutzt oder gewartet wurde. Für eine sachgemäße Benutzung des Produkts sind alle in der Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten Anweisungen genau einzuhalten.

Verwendungszwecke und Handlungen, von denen in der Bedienungsanleitung abgeraten oder vor denen gewarnt wird, sind unbedingt zu vermeiden.

Das Produkt ist lediglich für den privaten und nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei missbräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behandlung, Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriffen, die nicht von unserer autorisierten Service-Niederlassung vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Abwicklung im Garantiefall

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung ihres Anliegens zu gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:

- Bitte halten sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer (IAN 93859) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.
- Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild, einer Gravur, auf dem Titelblatt Ihrer Anleitung (unten links) oder als Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Unterseite.
- Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten kontaktieren Sie zunächst die nachfolgende Serviceabteilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail.
- Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können sie dann unter Beifügung des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service Anschrift übersenden.



Auf www.lidl-service.com können Sie diese und viele weitere Handbücher, Produktvideos und Software herunterladen.

Service

Name: inter-quartz GmbH

E-Mail: support@inter-quartz.de

Telefon: +49 (0)6198 571825

Sitz: Deutschland



GB 0800 5515 6616

IE 0800 5515 6616

FI 0800 5515 6616

SE 0800 5515 6616

DK 800 5515 6616

BE 00800 5515 6616

IAN 93859



Lieferant

Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende Anschrift keine Serviceanschrift ist. Kontaktieren Sie zunächst die oben benannte Servicestelle.

Name: digi-tech gmbh

Str.: Valterweg 27A

Stadt: Eppstein 65817

Land: Deutschland

digi-tech gmbh

Valterweg 27A
D-65817 Eppstein

Last information update · Tietojen jakaja · Informationsstatus · Informationernes stand ·
Version des informations · Laatste informatie ·
Stand der Informationen: 9/2013 ·
Art.-Nr.: 4-LD3594

IAN 93859